

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MONICA TOTH, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ARI S. BARGIL
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
2 South Biscayne Blvd.,
Suite 3180
Miami, FL 33131

SAMUEL B. GEDGE
Counsel of Record
BRIAN A. MORRIS
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Rd.,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
sgedge@ij.org

JEFFREY P. WIESNER
JENNIFER MCKINNON
WIESNER MCKINNON LLP
90 Canal St., Suite 110
Boston, MA 02114

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Opinions below	3
Jurisdiction	3
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	4
Statement.....	4
A. Legal background	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	6
Reasons for granting the petition	11
A. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s precedent.....	12
B. The First Circuit’s interpretation of the Excessive Fines Clause conflicts with the standard used by other courts of appeals	19
C. The question presented is important and warrants review in this case	25
Conclusion.....	32
Appendix A—Court of appeals opinion (April 29, 2022)	1a
Appendix B—Court of appeals errata sheet (May 6, 2022).....	36a
Appendix C—District court opinion (September 16, 2020)	37a
Appendix D—Statutory provisions.....	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2833 (2022)	2, 5
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	28, 29
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	29, 30
<i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938).....	15, 16
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	12, 16
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	26
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	17, 25
<i>Landa v. United States</i> , 153 Fed. Cl. 585 (2021)	27, 29
<i>McNichols v. Comm’r</i> , 13 F.3d 432 (1st Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1219 (1994).....	1, 10, 14, 24
<i>One Lot Emerald Cut Stones v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 232 (1972) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	18
<i>Pimentel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	5
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204, 1229 (2018).....	3
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	2, 3, 25, 29, 31

<i>Towers v. City of Chicago</i> , 173 F.3d 619 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 S. Ct. 874 (1999).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. \$10,700.00</i> , 258 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bittner</i> , 19 F.4th 734, 737 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2833 (2022).....	28
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , No. 18-cv-1069, 2021 WL 456962 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2021), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 36 F.4th 487 (3d Cir. 2022).....	28
<i>United States v. Horowitz</i> , 978 F.3d 80 (4th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001)	21, 24
<i>United States v. Miga</i> , No. 19-cv-1015, 2021 WL 8016223 (N.D. Tex. May 27, 2021)	28
<i>United States v. One Parcel of Real Prop.</i> , 960 F.2d 200 (1st Cir. 1992)	9
<i>United States v. Rum</i> , 995 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 591 (2021).....	5
<i>United States v. Schik</i> , No. 20-cv-2211, 2022 WL 685415 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2022)	27
<i>United States v. Simonelli</i> , 614 F. Supp. 2d 241 (D. Conn. 2008).....	18

<i>United States v. Toth</i> , No. 15-cv-13367, 2018 WL 4963172 (D. Mass. Oct. 15, 2018)	9
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 792 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Wright v. Riveland</i> , 219 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20, 21
<i>Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.</i> , 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021)	3, 20, 23, 24
Statutes and regulations:	
Bank Secrecy Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 5311 <i>et seq.</i>	
31 U.S.C. § 5314(a).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(B)(i)	5
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(B)(ii)	5, 13
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(C).....	13
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(C)-(D).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 5322(a)	5
Pub. L. No. 91-508, § 202, 84 Stat. 1118 (1970).....	4
31 C.F.R. § 1010.306(c).....	5
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350(a)	4
31 C.F.R. § 1010.810(g)	6
Other authorities:	
1 <i>The Fairfax Correspondence: Memoirs of the Reign of Charles the First</i> (George W. Johnson ed., 1848).....	30
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 277 (2014).....	3, 18

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	16
Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>2020 Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR) Report to Congress</i> , https://tinyurl.com/IRS-FBAR-Report	6, 28
Alexes Harris, <i>A Pound of Flesh: Monetary Sanctions as Punishment for the Poor</i> (2016).....	30
Internal Revenue Manual 4.26.16.5.5(5)	17
Mem. Supp. U.S. Mot. for Summ. J., <i>Moore v. United States</i> , No. 13-cv-2063 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2015) (Doc. 32)	19
Mem. Supp. U.S. Mot. for Summ. J., <i>United States v. Simonelli</i> , No. 6-cv-653 (D. Conn. Jan. 29, 2008) (Doc. 20-2).....	6, 16, 18, 24
Nat’l Taxpayer Advocate, <i>2012 Annual Report to Congress</i> (Vol. 1) (Dec. 31, 2012), https://tinyurl.com/2012-NTA-Report	27
Nat’l Taxpayer Advocate, <i>2014 Annual Report to Congress: Executive Summary</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2014-NTA-Summary	27
Nat’l Taxpayer Advocate, <i>2021 Purple Book</i> (Dec. 31, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/2021-Purple-Book	27
Nat’l Taxpayer Advocate, <i>2022 Purple Book</i> (Dec. 31, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2022-Purple-Book	6, 26
Sec’y of the Treasury, <i>A Report to Congress in Accordance with §361(b)</i> (Apr. 26, 2002), https://tinyurl.com/FBARreport	19

Steven Toscher et al., <i>When Penalties Are Excessive—The Excessive Fines Clause as a Limitation on the Imposition of the Willful FBAR Penalty</i> , 11 J. Tax Prac. & Proc. 69 (2010)...	6
U.S. Br., <i>Bittner v. United States</i> , No. 21-1195 (U.S. May 17, 2022)	2, 18, 29
U.S. Mot. for Partial Summ. J., <i>United States v. Bittner</i> , No. 19-cv-415 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2020) (Doc. 29).....	19
U.S. Resp. to Def.’s Mot. for Partial Summ. J., <i>United States v. Kaufman</i> , No. 18-cv-787 (D. Conn. Jan. 15, 2020) (Doc. 67).....	19
